The Company�s current ratio, defined as total current assets divided by total current liabilities, declined to 1.2 from
1.8 as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively, after increasing to 1.8 from 1.0 as of December 31, 2003 and
2002, respectively. The decrease in current ratio in 2004 is primarily due to the accrual of liabilities for the 2004
MOU obligation cancellation payment ($7.5 million), the Fuqua litigation ($3.0 million) and the reclassification of the
employee benefit plan obligations ($5.7 million) from long-term to current as of December 31, 2004. Such
reclassification is due to management�s actions to terminate such benefit plan obligations within the next twelve
months.

101

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2004 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2003
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

   The following table is a summary of operating cash flow activities of the Company during the respective periods,
as reported within the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31,

2004 2003 Difference

(Restated)
Operating activities:

Net (loss) income $ (17,963) $ 12,864 $ (30,827)
Noncash and other reconciling items:

Equity in (income) losses of unconsolidated investees (15,046) (9,458) (5,588)
Dividends and interest received from unconsolidated investees 12,141 8,306 3,835
Depreciation and amortization 23,341 21,042 2,299
Depreciation and amortization of discontinued components � 2,822 (2,822)
Minority interest 3,458 4,552 (1,094)
Deferred income tax benefit (1,732) (362) (1,370)
Gain on retirement of debt � (24,582) 24,582
Gain on disposition of equity investee business ventures, net � (13,342) 13,342
(Gain) loss on disposition of discontinued components, net (7,057) (10,326) 3,269
Asset impairment charges � � �
Asset impairment charges of discontinued components 403 1,131 (728)
Accretion of debt discount � � �
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles � (2,023) 2,023
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles of
discontinued components � (503) 503

TOTAL NONCASH AND OTHER RECONCILING ITEMS 15,508 (22,743) 38,251

Cash flows used in operations, net of items not requiring cash (2,455) (9,879) 7,424
Changes in:

Accounts receivable 1,037 (572) 1,609
Prepaid expenses and other assets 15 4,954 (4,939)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,575 (1,165) 2,740
Other long-term assets and liabilities, net (2,085) (1,906) (179)
Net change in operating assets and liabilities of discontinued
components 2,303 1,455 848

TOTAL CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL ITEMS 2,845 2,766 79

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 390 $ (7,113) $ 7,503

   Cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2004 was $0.4 million as compared to cash
used in operating activities of $7.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2003. The $7.5 million year over year
reduction in cash used in operating activities was due to a $7.4 million decrease in cash used in operations, net of total

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 155

noncash and other reconciling items (as defined in the table above), and a $0.1 million increase in cash provided by
working capital items.

102

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

[…]

$10.5 million in the fourth quarter 2004. Specifically, the Company accrued the following:

� A $7.5 million accrual to recognize the Company�s pro-rata portion of the $15.0 million obligation to cancel
the Georgian government�s rights under a 2004 MOU to obtain a 20% Magticom purchase option (see �Item 1.
Business � Recent Developments � Reorganization of Ownership Interest in Business Ventures in Georgia �
Magticom Ownership Activity � February 2005�); and

� A $3.0 million accrual to indemnify certain prior directors for litigation costs (see �Item 3. Legal Proceedings �
Fuqua Industries, Inc. Shareholder Litigation�); and

� A $1.6 million increase in cash received from collections of accounts receivable in 2004 as compared to 2003.
103

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
   The following table is a summary of investing cash flow activities of the Company during the respective periods,
as reported within the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31,

2004 2003 Difference

(Restated)
Investing activities:

Loan principal repayment received from unconsolidated investees $ � $ � $ �
Additions to property, plant and equipment and other (15,055) (16,238) 1,183
Additions to property, plant and equipment of discontinued
components (333) (2,559) 2,226
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (3,787) � (3,787)
Proceeds from sale of business ventures, net 679 19,805 (19,126)
Proceeds from sale of discontinued components, net 31,006 14,174 16,832
Investments in discontinued components, net of distributions (1,296) (1,750) 454
Other investing activities, net � 703 (703)

Cash provided by investing activities $ 11,214 $ 14,135 $ (2,921)

   Cash provided by investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2004 was $11.2 million as compared to
$14.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2003. The $2.9 million decrease in cash provided by investing
activities in 2004 as compared to 2003, reflects:

� A decrease in cash proceeds of $19.1 million from the sale of business ventures in 2004 as compared to 2003.
� In 2004, the Company received $0.7 million in cash proceeds from the disposition of Cosmos TV; and

� In 2003, the Company received $19.8 million in net cash proceeds associated with the following dispositions:
$14.5 million from the sale of Baltcom TV; $3.6 million from the Adamant Transaction; $1.2 million from

[…]

$6.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2003. The $4.7 million reduction in cash used in financing activities in
2004 as compared to 2003, reflects:

� A reduction in cash outlays of $4.1 million associated with dividends distributed to minority interests. The
$4.1 million decrease was result of PeterStar not distributing any dividends to its shareholders in 2004 as
compared to 2003. In 2003, PeterStar distributed dividends to its shareholders of $14.0 million and the minority
partner received a dividend of $4.1 million; and

� The remaining $0.6 million reduction in cash outlays was associated with a decrease in PeterStar repayments on
its debt and capital lease obligations.

105

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2003 Compared to Year End December 31, 2002

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
   The following table is a summary of operating cash flow activities of the Company during the respective periods,
as reported within the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31,

2003 2002 Difference

(Restated) (Restated)
Operating activities:

Net (loss) income $ 12,864 $ (108,253) $ 121,117
Noncash and other reconciling items:
Equity in (income) losses of unconsolidated investees (9,458) 23,790 (33,248)
Dividends and interest received from unconsolidated investees 8,306 2,216 6,090
Depreciation and amortization 21,042 20,387 655
Depreciation and amortization of discontinued components 2,822 11,180 (8,358)
Minority interest 4,552 2,800 1,752
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (362) 411 (773)
Gain on retirement of debt (24,582) � (24,582)
Gain on disposition of equity investee business ventures, net (13,342) (5,873) (7,469)
(Gain) loss on disposition of discontinued components, net (10,326) 8,991 (19,317)
Asset impairment charges � 7,383 (7,383)
Asset impairment charges of discontinued components 1,131 5,907 (4,776)
Accretion of debt discount � 5,253 (5,253)
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles (2,023) 1,127 (3,150)
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles of
discontinued components (503) 13,570 (14,073)

TOTAL NONCASH AND OTHER RECONCILING ITEMS (22,743) 97,142 (119,885)

Cash flows used in operations, net of items not requiring cash (9,879) (11,111) 1,232
Changes in:

Accounts receivable (572) 146 (718)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 4,954 (2,663) 7,617
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,165) (4,207) 3,042
Other long-term assets and liabilities, net (1,906) 2,341 (4,247)
Net change in operating assets and liabilities of discontinued
components 1,455 14,217 (12,762)

TOTAL CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL ITEMS 2,766 9,834 (7,068)

Cash used in operating activities $ (7,113) $ (1,277) $ (5,836)

   Cash used in operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2003 was $7.1 million as compared to cash used
in operating activities of $1.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2002. The $5.8 million increase in cash used in

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 160

operating activities in 2003 as compared to 2002 was due to a $7.0 million decrease in cash provided by working
capital items and a $1.2 million decrease in cash used in operations, net of total noncash and other reconciling items
(as defined in the statements of cash flows).

[…]

� The remaining components were related to change in the amounts in 2003 as compared to 2002 with respect to:
� An increase of dividends and interest received from unconsolidated investees of $6.1 million, which
represents dividend distributions from Magticom in 2003 and various business ventures paid dividends and
interest on credit lines during 2002; and

� Asset impairment charges for continuing operations and discontinued components of $7.4 million and
$4.8 million, respectively;

� Depreciation and amortization for discontinued components and continuing operations of $8.4 million and
$0.7 million, respectively;

� Accretion of debt discount of $5.3 million in 2002 and no corresponding amount in 2003;

� Minority interest of $1.8 million; and

� Deferred income taxes of $0.8 million.
Cash Flows from Investing Activities

   The following table is a summary of investing cash flow activities of the Company during the respective periods,
as reported within the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31,

2003 2002 Difference

(Restated) (Restated)
Investing activities:

Loan principal repayment received from unconsolidated investees $ � $ 839 $ (839)
Additions to property, plant and equipment and other (16,238) (13,694) (2,544)
Additions to property, plant and equipment of discontinued
components (2,559) (6,157) 3,598
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired � � �
Proceeds from sale of business ventures, net 19,805 11,234 8,571
Proceeds from sale of discontinued components, net 14,174 22,800 (8,626)
Investments in discontinued components, net of distributions (1,750) (266) (1,484)
Other investing activities, net 703 (1,221) 1,924

Cash provided by investing activities $ 14,135 $ 13,535 $ 600

   The $0.6 million increase in cash provided by investing activities in 2003 as compared to 2002, reflects:
� An increase in cash proceeds of $8.6 million from the sale of business ventures in 2003 as compared to 2002.

� In 2003, the Company received $19.8 million in net cash proceeds associated with the following dispositions:
$14.5 million from the sale of Baltcom TV; $3.6 million from the Adamant Transaction; $1.2 million from
the sale of Tyumen; and $0.9 million from the sale of Teleplus, net of costs paid of $0.4 million; and

� In 2002, the Company received $11.2 million in cash proceeds associated with the following dispositions:

[…]

principally related to repayments of outstanding principal on outstanding credit line facilities;

� A decrease in cash outlays of $3.6 million for capital expenditures associated with discontinued business
components in 2003 as compared to 2002;

� An increase in cash outlays of $2.5 million for capital expenditures for PeterStar in 2003 as compared to 2002.
The PeterStar capital expenditures were principally to fund the growth of PeterStar and the efforts of PeterStar to
provide a high speed digital fiber network to its customers, in lieu of traditional copper telephone infrastructure;

� An increase in cash outlays of $1.5 million for the funding of discontinued business components in 2003 as
compared to 2002; and

� The remaining $1.9 million reduction in cash used for investing activities is attributable to other PeterStar
investing activities associated with short-term financial investments.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
   The following table is a summary of financing cash flow activities of the Company during the respective periods,
as reported within the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):

Year Ended
December 31,

2003 2002 Difference

(Restated) (Restated)
Financing activities:

Dividends paid to minority interests $ (4,069) $ (3,392) $ (677)
Payments on debt and capital leases (2,297) (846) (1,451)
Borrowings under debt and capital leases � 4,868 (4,868)
Payments on debt and capital leases of discontinued components,
net � (11,482) 11,482

Cash used in financing activities $ (6,366) $ (10,852) $ 4,486

   The $4.5 million reduction in cash used in financing activities in 2003 as compared to 2002, reflects:
� A reduction of $11.5 million in payments on debt and capital leases of discontinued components, which is
principally payments that Snapper made on its bank facility prior to the Company�s disposition in November

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165

2002;

� A decrease of $4.9 million in PeterStar borrowings in 2003 as compared to 2002;
109

Edgar Filing: METROMEDIA INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents